(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”), unless otherwise stated.)

 62

27.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Foreign currency risk management (continued)

Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

The Group is mainly exposed to foreign currency risks in US Dollar and Euro.

The following table shows the Group‟s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in US Dollar and

Euro. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key

management personnel and represents management‟s assessment of the possible change in foreign

exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis only includes outstanding foreign currency denominated

monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency

rates. A positive number indicates an increase in profit / loss and other equity.

  31 March 2013

  Profit / Loss   Equity

  The appreciation of

foreign currency

 The depreciation of

foreign currency

 The appreciation

of foreign

currency

 The depreciation

of foreign

currency

   10% appreciation / depreciation of TL against the U.S. Dollar

1 - U.S. Dollar net assets / liabilities 178,241  (178,241)   -   -

2-  The part of the hedged U.S. dollar risk (-) -   -   -   -

3- U.S. Dollar net effect (1 +2)   -   -

10% appreciation / depreciation of TL against  Euro

4 – Euro net assets / liabilities (91,706)  91,706   -   -

5-  The part of the hedged Euro risk (-) -  -   -   -

6- Euro net effect (4 +5)   -   -

   10% appreciation / depreciation of TL against other currencies

7 – Other currencies net assets / liabilities 7,107  (7,107)   -   -

8-  The part of the hedged Other currencies

risk (-)  -   -   -   -

9- Other currencies net effect (7 +8) 7,107  (7,107)   -   -

TOTAL (3 + 6 +9) 93,642  (93,642)   -   -

İŞ GİRİŞİM SERMAYESİ YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI A.Ş. and ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT 31 MARCH 2013

(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”), unless otherwise stated.)

 63

27. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Foreign currency risk management (continued)

Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis (continued)

   31 March 2012

   Profit / Loss   Equity

The appreciation of

foreign currency

 The depreciation of

foreign currency

 The appreciation of

foreign currency

 The depreciation of

foreign currency

   10% appreciation / depreciation of TL against the U.S. Dollar

1 - U.S. Dollar net assets / liabilities   1,812,215  (1,812,215)   -   -

2-  The part of the hedged U.S. dollar risk (-)   -   -   -   -

3- U.S. Dollar net effect (1 +2)   1,812,215  (1,812,215)   -   -

   10% appreciation / depreciation of TL against  Euro

4 – Euro net assets / liabilities   (239,905)  239,905   -   -

5-  The part of the hedged Euro risk (-)   -   -   -   -

6- Euro net effect (4 +5)   (239,905)  239,905   -   -

   10% appreciation / depreciation of TL against other currencies

7 – Other currencies net assets / liabilities   1,692  (1,692)   -   -

8-  The part of the hedged Other currencies

risk (-)   -  -   -   -

9- Other currencies net effect (7 +8)   1,692  (1,692)   -   -

TOTAL (3 + 6 +9)   1,574,002  (1,574,002)   -   -

İŞ GİRİŞİM SERMAYESİ YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI A.Ş. and ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT 31 MARCH 2013

(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”), unless otherwise stated.)

 64

27.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Interest Rate Risk

Changes in market interest rates causing fluctuations in the prices of financial instruments of the

Group's interest rate risk leads to the necessity to deal with. Interest rate risk sensitivity is related with

the maturity mismatches of the Group's assets and liabilities.